
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PENSIONS BOARD 

 
Members of the Pensions Board are summoned to attend a meeting which will be held in 

Committee Room 1, Islington Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 6 March 2023 at 
6.00pm. 
 
 

 

 

Enquiries to : Mary Green 

Telephone : (020) 7527 3005 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 24 February 2023 
 
 

Membership   
 

Employer representatives: 
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 

(vacancy) 
 

Scheme member representatives: 
Mike Calvert 
Valerie Easmon-George(+ vacancy for substitute) 

George Sharkey 
 

Independent member 
Alan Begg 
 

 

Quorum is 3, including at least one employer representative and one member 
representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal matters 
 

 

1.  Apologies for absence 

 

 

2.  Declaration of interests 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence 

and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 
 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 

the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in 
the discussion and vote on the item. 
 
*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 

carried on for profit or gain. 
(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 

expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; 
including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between 
you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial 
interest) and the council. 

(d)   Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.  
(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 

longer. 
(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 

which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 
 (g)  Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 

of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
  

 

3.  Minutes of the previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

B.  

 

Non-exempt items 

 

 

1.  Pension administration performance 
 

5 - 26 

2.  LGPS - Pensions' Risk Register 
 

27 - 34 

3.  2022 Actuarial valuation - draft Funding Strategy Statement - 
consultation results 

35 - 90 



 
 
 

 

4.  Pension Fund administration cost 3-year forecast and annual cashflow 
 

91 - 96 

5.  Pension Board forward work programme 
 

97 - 
102 

C.  

 

Urgent non-exempt items 

 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered 
urgently by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will 
be agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 

D.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 

confidential information within the terms of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and, if so, whether to exclude the press and publ ic 
during discussion thereof. 
 
 

 

E.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

 

F.  

 

Urgent exempt items 

 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently 
by reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be 
agreed by the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  5 December 2022 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in Committee Room 4, Islington Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  5 December 2022 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

Present:  Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Valerie Easmon-George, 
Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) and Councillor Dave 
Poyser (Chair) 

    

Observer:                    Councillor Paul Convery 

 
Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 

 

 
53 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

George Sharkey. 
 

54 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

None. 
 

55 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 

 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2022 be confirmed as an 

accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

56 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the period  
1 August to 26 October 2022 and the information in respect of the Internal Dispute 

Resolution Procedure, compliments and complaints, all as detailed in the report of 
the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.  
(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted. 
(c) That it be noted that there were currently no Audit Investigations taking place in 
Pensions Administration.  

(d) That progress on key projects by the Pensions team, such as transfer of the 
pension server to the Cloud and development of a member self-service platform, be 
noted. 

 
57 PENSION DISCRETION POLICIES REVIEW (Item B2) 

A suggestion was made that a guide for employers, explaining each discretion and 
its meaning for the employer and employee, be included with the policy document. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item A3



Pensions Board -  5 December 2022 

 

2 
 

RESOLVED: 
That the proposal to include a change to the Discretions Policy, by the introduction 

of a Shared Cost Additional Voluntary Contributions Scheme, be approved and that 
the Policy be noted. 
 

58 DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT FOR CONSULTATION (Item B3) 
A representative from Mercer, the Fund Actuary, introduced the report to the Board, 
setting out the funding strategy for the Fund. 

 
The Board noted that the results of the 31 March 2022 actuarial valuation had 
shown that the Fund was 96% funded, representing a deficit of £79m.  The Board 
were keen to see the deficit reduced as far as possible and requested the Corporate 

Director of Resources to make a formal request to the Council to contribute towards 
the deficit. 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the summary of the main updates in the draft Funding Strategy Statement 
which was to be the subject of consultation with employers between December 

2022 and January 2023 and attached to the report of the Corporate Director of 
Resources be noted. 
(b) That officers update the draft Funding Strategy Statement with the Fund 

Actuary for consultation with the Employers who are admitted into the Islington 
Fund. 
(c) That officers be authorised, where necessary, to update and finalise the draft 

Funding Strategy Statement at the next meeting in March 2023. 
(d) That the Corporate Director of Resources be requested to make a formal 
request to the Council to contribute towards the deficit. 
 

59 PENSION BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Item B4) 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That Appendix A to the report of the Corporate Director of Resources, 
comprising the forward plan of business for the Board, be noted. 
(b) That the Risk Register be reviewed every quarter, rather than the current  

6-monthly. 
(c) That the Pension Regulator Toolkit for Board members on training, knowledge 
and understanding, be recirculated. 

(d) That information be included on future agendas, as necessary, on guidance 
from the Scheme Advisory Board to ensure that the Board is complying with 
Pensions’ regulations. 

 
60 ANNUAL MEETING FOR MEMBERS OF THE PENSIONS SCHEME  

The Chair reminded all present that the Annual Meeting for members of the Fund 
would take place this coming Thursday, 8 December 2022, at 1.00pm in the 

Islington Assembly Hall. 
 
 

 

Page 2



Pensions Board -  5 December 2022 

 

3 
 

 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



    

 

 

 

  Resources Department  
 7 Newington Barrow Way  

London, N7 7EP 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources  

Meeting of: Pensions Board 

Date:  6th March 2023  

 

Subject: PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

1. Synopsis  

1.1. This report provides the Board with information on the administration activities and 

performance of the Pension Administration.  The information is in respect of the 

period from 1 November 2022 to 31st January 2023 and includes the number of 

Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) members auto-enrolled into the scheme 

for this period. 

 

1.2. The report also provides information regarding the Internal Dispute Resolution 

Procedure (IDRP), compliments and complaints. 

 

2. Recommendations   

2.1. To note the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the relevant 

period. 

2.2. To note the information in respect of the IDRP, compliments and complaints.  

2.3. To review the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 

Pensions Office.  

2.4. To note any new Internal Audit Investigations in Pensions Administration 

2.5. To note the latest pension news roundup. 

2.6. To note the LGPS Current issues published by Mercer’s February 2023 (Appendix 1) 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item B1



3. Background  

3.1. The membership profile on October 2022 and January 2023 is shown in the 

following table.  

Category Oct-22 Jan-23 

Number of current active 
members 

6,591 6,710 

Number of preserved benefits 8,587 8,532 

Number of Pensions in payment 6,338 6,512 

Number of Teachers Comp 

Pensions in payment 
111 108 

Number of Spouses/dependants 

pensions in payment 
990 998 

Number of Teachers Comp 
Spouses Pensions in payment 

10 11 

Total 22,627 22,871 

 

Active membership as seen a marginal increase of just under 0.2%. The Fund’s preserved 
beneficiaries show a margin reduction of 0.6% and the pensioners continue to grow with 

a 2.75% increase during this period.  

 

3.2. The table below shows performance against case type for the period from           1 

November to 31 January 2023: 

Process Total 

Cases 

Processed 

Target 

Days 

% Achieved 

within target 

days 

Actual 

average 

days 

Deaths  43 10 94.0% 12.0 

Retirement benefits 48 7 92.0% 10.0 

Pension estimates 143 10 95.0% 14 

Preserved benefits  20 30 89.0% 33.0 

Pension Payroll Adj. 34 10 100.0% 9 

Transfer-in quotation 36 10 80.0% 18.0 

Transfer-in actual 69 10 83.0% 15.0 

Transfer out quotation 21 15 100.0% 12.0 

Transfer out actual 6 12.5 100.0% 11.0 

Transfer out (Non-Public 
Sector) actual 

0 - - - 

Refunds 24 10 99.0 11.0 

Starters 107 30 84.0% 31.0 

All key processes  551  82.0%  
 

Page 6



  Overall performance has dipped by 2% from the 84% achieved in the last quarter in 
completed processes within the target days. This drop in performance is largely due to 

the Christmas holiday period, resourcing gaps and the increasing complexity of the 
function. Successful recruitment during this period will mean the introduction of new staff 
appointments in March 2023 which will provide additional support in managing and 

improving on our key processes. 

  An additional key process ‘Refunds’ has been added to table 3.2. 

 

3.3. The table below shows the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS from 

November 2022 to January 2023: 

 

Month Starters No. Opt Outs Opt Outs  % 

November 67 0 0 

De
[...]
  
parties. Use of secure portals to 
share information with key 
stakeholders, mandatory data 
protection training for staff.

Treat Regular review of data protection 
polices. 6 Ongoing Pensions Manager/Deputy 

Manager

5
Strategy & Finance    
Sustainable investment and 
climate actions

Non-compliance with Investment 
Strategy Statement

Investment managers fail to 
take adequate note of ESG 

risks

Investment in stranded assets. 
Adverse media courage 4 2 8 Regular monitoring of Investment 

managers performance Treat
The fund will monitor ESG risks 
annually and set targets to mitigate 
these risks.

6 Ongoing Pension Sub-Ctte

6

Customer Outcomes & 
Quality                     
Incorrect information in 
public domain including 
pension fund website

Non accurate information on 
information platforms.

Failure to update information 
platforms.

Adverse media courage. 
Complaints which take up time 
to resolve. Compensation 
payments.

4 2 8 Prompt action to ensure data quality. Treat Quarterly review of data on 
information platforms. 6 Mar-23 Pensions Manager/Deputy 

Manager

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

   
 

 

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 
 
 

Finance Department 

  7 Newington Barrow Way  
London N7 7EP 

 

  

Report of: Corporate Director of Resources 

Meeting of: Pension Board / Pensions sub-Committee 

Date:  6th March 2023 

Ward(s): n/a 

 

 

SUBJECT: 2022 ACTUARIAL VALUATION -DRAFT FUNDING 

STRATEGY STATEMENT CONSULTATION RESULTS 
 

 

1. Synopsis 
 

1.1 A Funding Strategy Statement will be prepared by London Borough of Islington (the 

Administering Authority) to set out the funding strategy for the Islington Council Pension 
Fund (the “Fund”), in accordance with Regulation 58 of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme Regulations 2013 (as amended) and guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

 
Under the Regulations, the administering authority must prepare, maintain and publish a 
written statement setting out their funding strategy.  In doing so, the administering 

authority must consult with such persons, as they feel appropriate.  The Fund actuary must 
have regard to the FSS in carrying out the formal actuarial valuation of the Fund . 

 

1.2 This report informs the pension board and pensions sub-committee of consultation result 
on the main issues that employers admitted into the Fund were consulted on, in the draft 
FSS, as part of the 2022 actuarial review 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Pension Board consider the draft FSS attached as Appendix 1 

 
2.2 That the Pensions sub-committee consider the draft FSS attached as Appendix 1   and note    

employer comments received from the consultation exercise attached as Appendix 2 
 

Page 35

Agenda Item B3



 

 

2.3  Agree to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and Fund Actuary to finalise any 
agreed amendments and regulatory changes.  
 

2.4 Agree to delegate authority to the Section 151 Officer and Fund Actuary to publish the final 
FSS as part of the Actuarial Valuation Report 

  

3. Background 
Introduction 

3.1 

 
 
 

3.2 
 

 

The 2022 actuarial valuation is now underway and as part of the process preparatory work 

is being undertaken to determine the funding position and investment strategy review that 
can support sustainable contributions from employers.  
 
The LGPS Regulations provide the statutory framework under which the Administering 

Authority is required to prepare and publish a Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) alongside 
each actuarial valuation. The Fund Actuary must have regard to the FSS as part of the 
actuarial valuation process. 

  
It is a statutory document that has to be consulted upon with interested parties and 
approved by the Pensions sub-committee before the actuarial valuation can be completed. 

The FSS must also be revised and published whenever there is a material change in eithe
[...]
D ADMINISTRATION COST 3-YEAR 
FORECAST AND ANNUAL CASHFLOW 

 
 

 Synopsis 
 

1.1 This report is for the local pension board to review the Funds administration’s 3-year income 
and expenditure forecast and annual cash flow, as part of its work programme objective to 
make recommendations on statutory and non-statutory policies and strategies. 

  

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 To review the cash flow and forecast of administration cost attached as Appendix 1 and 
Appendix 1A. 

 
  

3. Background 
 

3.1 The Public Services Pensions Act 2013 requires the establishment of local pension boards for 
each Local Government Pension Fund. Each administering authority must establish a pensions 
board no later than 1 April 2015. 

 
3.2 Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Governance Regulations 2014 (the 

Governance Regulations) provide that Pensions Board will have responsibility for assisting the 
‘scheme manager’ (the Pensions Sub Committee in Islington’s case) in relation to the following 

matters: 

To ensure compliance with: 

 the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulation (LGPS), 

Page 91

Agenda Item B4



 other legislation relating to the governance and administration of the LGPS, and 
 the requirements imposed by the Pensions Regulator in relation to the LGPS to ensure 

the effective and efficient governance and administration of the scheme. 
 

3.3 
 

 
 

The Pensions Sub -committee is the decision making body of the Fund and the Pension board 
can only advise or make recommendations to the Pensions -Sub Committee 

 
The Pension Board should therefore be mindful. 

 Its work plan should take account of the Fund’s own work programme and seek to add 

value 
 Servicing the Pension board will consume Fund management resources and time 
 Senior Fund officers servicing the pension Board may on some fund performance issues 

be personally compromised and conflicted  
 Some work items required may need the use of specialist external consultancy resources
[...]
e implication author: Joana Marfoh 
 

Legal implications author: n/a 
  

Page 100



 
 
 

 
APPENDIX A 
Pensions Board  Forward Plan for March 2023  to June 2024 

 
 

Date of meeting  Work programme objective Reports 
 

 To ensure the effective 

and efficient governance and 
administration of the Scheme 

 Please note: there will be a standing 

item to each meeting on: 
 
 Admin Performance report 

 Forward work programme 
 

   

6th March 2023 
 

 Final FSS with consultation results 
Risk register review 
3 yr Budget and Annual Cash Flow 

 
3 July 2023  Draft Financial Statements 

18th Sept 2023  

 

Risk register review 

21st Nov 2023  
 

Draft Annual Report 

  Annual Pension Meeting 

11th March 2024  3 yr Budget and Annual Cash Flow 
Risk Register Review 

25th June 2024  Draft financial statement 

 
 
 
 

Planned and Previous Training on committee meeting dates 

November 2018- pension sub cttee meeting Training Actuarial Review update  

September 2019 joint pension sub and board 
training  

Funding strategy and actuarial valuation 

February 2021- joint pension sub and board 
training 

Net zero carbon transition training 

September 2022- joint pension sub and board 
training 

Actuarial Valuation training 

On going self training The Pension Regulator Toolkit 

 

 

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	B1 Pension administration performance
	Appdx1-LGPS Current Issues February 2023

	B2 LGPS - Pensions' Risk Register
	Appendix1 - Pension Risk Register 2023v4
	Scoring Guide
	Pension Fund


	B3 2022 Actuarial valuation - draft Funding Strategy Statement - consultation results
	Appendix2- Draft 2022 FSS( Nov 22) (004)

	B4 Pension Fund administration cost 3-year  forecast and annual cashflow
	Appdx1 and 1A 3yr Budget and cashflow
	Budget
	Cashflow 23-24


	B5 Pension Board forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Pensions Board -  6 March 2023 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Pensions Board held in Committee Room 1, Islington Town 

Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on  6 March 2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
 

Present:  Alan Begg, Mike Calvert, Maggie Elliott (Vice-Chair) 
and Councillor Dave Poyser (Chair) 

    

Observer:                        Councillor Paul Convery  
 

Councillor Dave Poyser in the Chair 
 

 
61 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A1) 

Received from Valerie Easmon-George and George Sharkey. 

 
62 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS (Item A2) 

None. 

 
63 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A3) 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2022 be confirmed as an 
accurate record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 

 
Matter arising: 
In response to a question, the Pensions Manager confirmed that two new staff had 
joined the Pensions Team. An additional member of staff was being sought. 

 
64 PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE (Item B1) 

 

Members of the Board requested that information on benchmarking with other local 
authority Pension Boards be included in reports on performance of administration 
going forward. 

 
RESOLVED:  
(a) That the number of members auto-enrolled into the LGPS during the period 1 

November 2022 to 31 January 2023 and the information in respect of the Internal 
Dispute Resolution Procedure, compliments and complaints, all as detailed in the 
report of the Corporate Director of Resources, be noted.  

(b) That the performance data for the administration activities of the Council’s 
Pensions Office, again as detailed in the report, be noted.  
(c) That it be noted that there were currently no Audit Investigations taking place in 
Pensions Administration.  



Pensions Board -  6 March 2023 

 

2 
 

(d) That the latest pension news roundup, detailed in paragraph 4 of the report, be 
noted. 

(e) To note the “LGPS Current Issues”, published by Mercer’s in February 2023 and 
attached as Appendix 1 to the report. 
(f) That information on benchmarking with other similar local authority Boards be 

included in all future reports. 
 

65 LGPS - PENSIONS' RISK REGISTER (Item B2) 

 
In response to comments made by the Pensions Manager relating to difficulties the 
Pensions Team had experienced in the provision of data from schools, a suggestion 
was made that direct contact should be made with the designated Finance Officer 

for each establishment. 
 
A member of the Board suggested that the objectives set out in the Risk Register 

needed to be aligned to the Council’s strategic objectives and it would be preferable 
if this was made explicit in the Register. It was also noted that cyber risk needed to 
be included in the Register. 

 
Members agreed that, in order to fully scrutinise the Risk Register and performance 
of the Pensions Team generally, the Board should scrutinise the Risk Register on a 

quarterly basis. In addition, in view of time constraints at this meeting, the Board 
concurred with a view that they should meet for a minimum of two hours going 
forward and that an additional meeting should be arranged for the purposes of 

considering the outstanding business from this meeting which comprised: 
 the Risk Register 
 the draft Funding Strategy Statement (including timetable for consideration) 

and  
 the Pension Fund Administration Cost – 3-year forecast and annual cashflow. 

 

The Chair of the Board asked the Interim Director of Law and Governance to supply 
written guidance to the Board on governance and responsibilities of Board 
members, which might also be considered at the additional meeting. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the report be postponed to an additional meeting of the 
Board. 

 
66 2022 ACTUARIAL VALUATION - DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT - 

CONSULTATION RESULTS (Item B3) 

Members of the Board expressed some concern that not all employers had 
responded to the consultation, especially most educational establishments. The 
Head of Pension Fund and Treasury Management was asked to contact the 

employers again, including the designated Finance Officers for the Academies, to 
ascertain their responses to the consultation document. 
 



Pensions Board -  6 March 2023 

 

3 
 

In addition, the Board noted that Regulations required that the draft Funding 
Strategy Statement had to be approved by the Pensions Sub-Committee and was 

due for consideration at the Sub-Committee immediately after this meeting. 
 
The Board decided that current arrangements, where the Board was scheduled to 

meet immediately before the Sub-Committee, were not satisfactory and, in order to 
meet their obligations, the Board should instead meet on separate dates to the Sub-
Committee in order to allow sufficient scrutiny of documents before they were then 

considered by the Sub-Committee.   
 
The Board asked the Interim Director of Law and Governance to address a review 
of the terms of reference of the Pensions Board, including frequency of meetings, as 

part of her review of governance. 
 
RESOLVED: 

That consideration of the report be postponed to an additional meeting of the 
Board. 
 

67 PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION COST 3-YEAR  FORECAST AND 
ANNUAL CASHFLOW (Item B4) 
 

RESOLVED: 
That consideration of the report be postponed to an additional meeting of the 
Board. 

 
68 PENSION BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Item B5) 

Noted. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 

 
 
CHAIR 

 


